

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: ASL510164	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____ B. WING: _____	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 10/15/2025
---	---	--	--

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

ENCORE VILLAGE

**350 W SCHAUMBURG RD
SCHAUMBURG, IL 60194**

(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
A 000	Initial Comment Facility Reported Incident Investigation IL197631-No violation cited IL197835-Violation: Section 295.6000 a)13)	A 000		
A6000	Section 295.6000 Resident Rights This Regulation is not met as evidenced by: Type 2 Violation Section 295.6000 Resident Rights a) No resident shall be deprived of any rights, benefits, or privileges guaranteed by law, the Constitution of the State of Illinois, or the Constitution of the United States solely on account of his or her status as a resident of an establishment, nor shall a resident forfeit any of the following rights: 13) The right to be free of abuse or neglect or financial exploitation or to refuse to perform labor. These requirements are not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review the facility failed to ensure a resident was free from sexual abuse for 1 of 3 residents (R1) reviewed for abuse in the sample of 4. This failure caused harm to a resident and has the substantial probability to cause harm to other residents. The findings include: R1's Face Sheet shows that she admitted to the facility on 2/17/25 with the diagnosis of dementia.	A6000		

Illinois Department of Public Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: ASL510164	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____ B. WING: _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 10/15/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ENCORE VILLAGE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 350 W SCHAUMBURG RD SCHAUMBURG, IL 60194		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
A6000	Continued From page 1 R2's Face Sheet shows that she admitted to the facility on 6/30/24 with the diagnosis of dementia. The facility's Resident Roster shows that R1 and R4 both reside on the dementia unit. R1's Nursing Notes dated 9/15/25 at 3:23 PM shows, "ADON (Assistant Director of Nursing) and Administrator informed that this resident was sleeping on the couch in the unit lounge area and while sleeping was touched inappropriately by another female resident." R2's Nursing Notes dated 9/15/25 at 3:23 PM shows, "It was reported to ADON and Administrator that staff witnessed this resident touching another female resident inappropriately. Resident difficult to redirect and continues to make attempts to touch other residents inappropriately. Resident to be sent out 911 to [Local Hospital] for psychiatric evaluation. On 10/14/25 at 1:49 PM-E7 (Activity Aide) said that she went into the dementia unit on 9/15/25 around 11:00 AM and saw R1 and R2 sitting on the couch in the common area. R1 was sleeping and R2 was using her arm and rubbing it on R1's left side breast area and commenting about how she loved the feel of R1's breasts. E7 said that she told R2 to stop and she said, "It's none of your business about what we are doing, we are adults." E5 said that she then woke R1 up and moved her to a chair. E7 said that she then reported the incident to E10 (ADON) and then reported to to the previous administrator. E7 said that she then returned to the unit around 1:30 PM that same day and again, R1 was sitting on the couch sleeping and R2 was using her arm to rub R1's breast area. E7 said that she does feel that R2 was touching her in a sexual manner	A6000			

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: ASL510164	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____ B. WING: _____	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 10/15/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ENCORE VILLAGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 350 W SCHAUMBURG RD SCHAUMBURG, IL 60194		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
A6000	Continued From page 2 and was not just accidentally rubbing her chest. E7 said that she felt that R2 was taking advantage of R1 while she was sleeping and it seemed very predatory in nature to her. E7 said that R2 had voiced to her in the past the she likes both men and women. On 10/15/25 at 11:41 AM, E10 (ADON) said that after she was done with her morning meeting around 12:00 PM, E7 approached her and said that she saw R2 touching R1's breast with her arm while she was sleeping and R2 was commenting on how she liked touching R1's breasts. E10 said that they immediately went to the previous administrator and notified her of the incident. E10 said that the previous administrator and herself then went to the dementia unit around 12:30-1:00 PM to investigate and saw R2 moving towards R1 so she told her that she should leave her alone because she was sleeping and R2 responded, "I can do whatever I want, I am an adult." E10 said that R2 was very agitated and hard to redirect at that time so they decided that she needed to be sent to the hospital for an evaluation. E10 said that sexual abuse is any unwanted touching in inappropriate areas or making comments about sexual or private areas. E10 said that the residents on the dementia unit need even more protection from sexual abuse because they can no tell you if they want it or not. E10 said that R1 and R2 are not in any type of consensual relationship. E10 said that if R1 was awake, she does not think that she would have liked that R2 was rubbing her breast. On 10/15/25 at 12:52 PM, E1 (Director of Nursing) said that sexual abuse is any nonconsensual inappropriate touching of private areas, which includes breasts and groin private areas. E1 said that dementia residents are	A6000		

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: ASL510164	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: _____ B. WING: _____		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 10/15/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ENCORE VILLAGE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 350 W SCHAUMBURG RD SCHAUMBURG, IL 60194		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
A6000	Continued From page 3 generally not able to give consent for any sexual touching. R2's Nursing Notes shows that she was sent out to the hospital for evaluation due to inappropriate sexual behavior on 9/15/25 at 4:37 PM. The facility's Abuse Policy dated 9/20 shows, "This facility affirms the right of our residents to be free from abuse.....Abuse means any physical or mental injury or sexual assault inflicted upon a resident other than by accidental means in a facility...Willful means the individual acted deliberately, not that the individual must have intended to injury or harm...Sexual Abuse is non-consensual sexual contact of any type with a resident...."	A6000			